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This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER
contains documents other than rules or
proposed rules that are applicable to the
public. Notices of hearings and investigations,
committee meetings, agency decisions and
rulings, delegations of authority, filing of
petitions and applications and agency
statements of organization and functions are
examples of documents appearing in this
section.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Food and Nutrition Service

National Advisory Council on Maternal,
Infant, and Fetal Nutrition; Meeting

AGENCY: Food and Nutrition Service,
USDA.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Federal
Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App.,
this notice announces a meeting of the
National Advisory Council on Maternal,
Infant, and Fetal Nutrition.

DATE AND TIME: May 27-29, 1998, 9:00
a.m.—5:00 p.m.
PLACE: Food and Nutrition Service, 3101
Park Center Drive, th Floor Conference
Room, Alexandria, Virginia 22302.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Council will continue its study of the
Special Supplemental Nutrition
Program for Women, Infants and
Children (WIC) and the Commodity
Supplemental Food Program (CSFP).
The agenda items will include the
formulation of recommendations for the
Council’s 1998 report to the President
and Congress and a discussion of
general program issues.
Recommendations for the report may
address administrative and legislative
changes for WIC and CSFP as
determined by the Council.

STATUS: Meetings of the Council are
open to the public. Members of the
public may participate, as time permits.
Members of the public may file written
statements with the contact person
named below before or after the
meeting.

CONTACT PERSON FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION: Persons wishing
additional information about this
meeting should contact Jackie
Rodriguez, Supplemental Food
Programs Division, Food and Nutrition
Service, Department of Agriculture,
3101 Park Center Drive, Room 540,

Alexandria, Virginia 22302. Telephone:
(703) 305-2730.

Dated: April 16, 1998.
Yvette S. Jackson,
Administrator.
[FR Doc. 98-11612 Filed 4-30-98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-30-U

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Forest Service

Withdrawal of Notice of Intent (NOI) for
the Angostura Diversity Unit
Vegetation Management Plan EIS

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA.
SUMMARY: The Angostura Diversity Unit
Vegetation Management Plan original
NOI which was published in the
Federal Register/Vol. 57, No. 44/
Thursday, March 5, 1992/ Notices on
page 7906 is hereby cancelled. A
decision on this proposed action is no
longer necessary.

DATES: This notice is effective May 1,
1998.

ADDRESSES: For direct comments and
further information contact: Carveth
Kramer, Carson National Forest, 208
Cruz Alta Road, P.O. Box 558, Taos, NM
87571, (505) 758-62200.

Dated: April 20, 1998.
Leonard L. Lucero,
Forest Supervisor.
[FR Doc. 98-11568 Filed 4-30-98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-11-M

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Additions and
deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled.

ACTION: Additions to and Deletions from
the Procurement List.

SUMMARY: This action adds to the
Procurement List services to be
furnished by nonprofit agencies
employing persons who are blind or
have other severe disabilities, and
deletes from the Procurement List
commodities and services previously
furnished by such agencies.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 1, 1998.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase
From People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled, Crystal Gateway 3, Suite 310,
1215 Jefferson Davis Highway,
Arlington, Virginia 22202-4302.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Beverly Milkman (703) 603—-7740.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On
February 27, March 6 and 13, 1998, the
Committee for Purchase From People
Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled
published notices (63 FR 9999, 11207
and 12438) of proposed additions to and
deletions from the Procurement List:

The following comments pertain to
Janitorial/Custodial, Buildings 300 and
301, Robins Air Force Base, Georgia.

Comments were received from the
current contractor for the janitorial
service. The contractor indicated that
the addition of the service to the
Procurement List would cause harm to
his firm, which is a small disadvantaged
business, and asked the Committee not
to add the service to the Procurement
List. The contractor said that if the
janitorial services in the two buildings
were not retained as part of the larger
janitorial contract which his firm would
be bidding on, it would hurt the
company, which was trying to stay
competitive in an overcrowded
industry.

The Committee noted that its action
would only affect approximately one-
third of the value of the contractor’s
current contract, providing the
contractor with the opportunity to
continue competing for a significant
amount of janitorial work at Robins Air
Force Base. The Committee also noted
that the percentage of the firm’s sales
that would be lost by the addition action
was below the level that the Committee
normally considers to be severe adverse
impact.

Additions

After consideration of the material
presented to it concerning capability of
qualified nonprofit agencies to provide
the services and impact of the additions
on the current or most recent
contractors, the Committee has
determined that the services listed
below are suitable for procurement by
the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C.
46-48c and 41 CFR 51-2.4.

| certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
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The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities other than the small
organizations that will furnish the
services to the Government.

2. The action does not appear to have
a severe economic impact on current
contractors for the services.

3. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
services to the Government.

4. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c) in
connection with the services proposed
for addition to the Procurement List.

Accordingly, the following services
are hereby added to the Procurement
List:

Janitorial/Custodial
VA Outpatient Clinic, Mobile, Alabama

Janitorial/Custodial
Marine Corps Base including Fallbrook Naval

Ordinance Center, Camp Pendleton,
California

Janitorial/Custodial

Buildings 300 and 301, Robins Air Force
Base, Georgia

Janitorial/Custodial

Walnut Creek National Wildlife Refuge, 9981
Pacific Street, Prairie City, lowa

This action does not affect current
contracts awarded prior to the effective
date of this addition or options that may
be exercised under those contracts.

Deletions

I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities.

2. The action will not have a severe
economic impact on future contractors
for the commodities and services.

3. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
commodities and services to the
Government.

4. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c) in
connection with the commodities and
services deleted from the Procurement
List.

After consideration of the relevant
matter presented, the Committee has

determined that the commodities and
services listed below are no longer
suitable for procurement by the Federal
Government under 41 U.S.C. 46-48c
and 41 CFR 51-2.4.

Accordingly, the following
commodities and services are hereby
deleted from the Procurement List.

Commodities

Door Knob Conversion Kit

5340-01-392-6940
5340-01-392-6941
5340-01-392-6944
5340-01-392-6945
5340-01-394-3872
5340-01-392-6943
5340-01-392-6942
5340-01-392-6949
5340-01-395-2928
5340-01-392-6951
5340-01-392-6946
5340-01-392-6950
5340-01-392-6948
5340-01-392-6947
5340-01-392-6954
5340-01-392-6955
5340-01-392-6953
5340-01-392-6958
5340-01-392—-6952
5340-01-392-6956
5340-01-392-6959
5340-01-392-6957
5340-01-392-6960
5340-01-392-6962
5340-01-392-6963
5340-01-392-6961
5340-01-394-3873
5340-01-392-6967
5340-01-393-8586
5340-01-393-8585
5340-01-393-8587
5340-01-393-8588
5340-01-393-8589
5340-01-393-8590
5340-01-393-8591
5340-01-394-0238
5340-01-394-0239
5340-01-394-0237
5340-01-394-0240
5340-01-394-3874
5340-01-394-0241
5340-01-394-0242
5340-01-394-0244
5340-01-394-0243
5340-01-391-3805
5340-01-391-8170
5340-01-394-0246
5340-01-394-0247
5340-01-394-7991
5340-01-394-7992
5340-01-394-7994
5340-01-394-7996
5340-01-394-7993
5340-01-394-7995
5340-01-395-1173
5340-01-394-0245

Services

Commissary Shelf Stocking & Custodial
Fort Hamilton, New York

Grounds Maintenance

Naval and Marine Corps Reserve Center,
Dayton, Ohio

Janitorial/Custodial

Valley Grove AMSA, Valley Grove, West
Virginia

Beverly L. Milkman,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 98-11628 Filed 4-30-98; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Proposed Additions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled.

ACTION: Proposed additions to
Procurement List.

SUMMARY: The Committee has received
proposal(s) to add to the Procurement
List a commodity and services to be
furnished by nonprofit agencies
employing persons who are blind or
have other severe disabilities.
COMMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED ON OR
BEFORE: June 1, 1998.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase
From People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled, Crystal Gateway 3, Suite 310,
1215 Jefferson Davis Highway,
Arlington, Virginia 22202-4302.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Beverly Milkman, (703) 603—-7740.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
notice is published pursuant to 41
U.S.C. 47(a) (2) and 41 CFR 51-2.3. Its
purpose is to provide interested persons
an opportunity to submit comments on
the possible impact of the proposed
actions.

If the Committee approves the
proposed additions, all entities of the
Federal Government (except as
otherwise indicated) will be required to
procure the commodity and services
listed below from nonprofit agencies
employing persons who are blind or
have other severe disabilities.

| certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities other than the small
organizations that will furnish the
commodity and services to the
Government.

2. The action does not appear to have
a severe economic impact on current
contractors for the commodity and
services.

3. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
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